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DESCRIPTION
Speedaire Low Oil Guard is an accessory for two-stage air compressor pumps. It monitors the level of oil in the 
compressor and shuts the pump down if the level drops below minimum.

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Safety Guidelines
This manual contains information that is very important to know and understand. This information is provided 
for SAFETY and to PREVENT EQUIPMENT PROBLEMS. To help recognize this information, observe the 
following symbols.
 Danger indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if  not avoided,

 WILL result in death or serious injury.

 Warning indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if  not avoided, 
 COULD result in death or serious injury.

 Caution  indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if  not avoided, 
 MAY result in minor or moderate injury.

 Notice indicates important information, that if  not followed, may cause 
 damage to equipment.

IMPORTANT:  Information that requires special attention.

Safety Symbols
The following Safety Symbols appear throughout this manual to alert you to important safety hazards and 
precautions.

California Proposition 65
 This product or its power cord may contain chemicals known to the State

 of  California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. Wash 
hands after handling.

Important Safety Information
 Please read and save these instructions. Read carefully before attempting to assemble, install, 
operate or maintain the product described. Protect yourself  and others by observing all safety 
information. Failure to comply with instructions could result in personal injury and/or property 
damage! Retain instructions for future reference.

This manual contains important safety, operational and maintenance information. If you have any questions, 
please call 1-888-606-5587 for customer assistance.
 Since the air compressor and other components (material pump, spray guns, filters, lubricators, hoses, etc.) used 
make up a high pressure pumping system, the following safety precautions must be observed at all times:

General
a. To reduce the risks of electric shock, fire, and injury to persons, read all the instructions before 

using the unit. Failure to follow warnings, dangers, and cautions could result in DEATH or SERIOUS 
INJURY.

b. Be thoroughly familiar with the controls and the proper use of the equipment. Follow all instructions. Contact 
your Dayton Electric Manufacturing Company representative if you have any questions.

c. Only persons well acquainted with these rules of safe operation should be allowed to use the unit.
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GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (CONTINUED)
d. This unit must NOT be modified or used for any application other than that for which it was designed.
 Do not make any modifications to the unit without first obtaining written approval 

 from Dayton Electric Manufacturing Company. 

 Do not drop or throw the unit. Dropping  or throwing the unit can result in damage
 that will make the unit unusable or unsafe. If  the unit has been dropped or thrown, 

examine the unit closely for bent, cracked or broken parts. STOP and repair before using or serious 
injury could occur.

f.  Maintain the unit with care.
 Always disconnect, lockout and tag power before attempting to install, service, 

 relocate or perform any maintenance. Release all air pressure before performing 
any maintenance.

g. Do not remove any labels from the unit.

h. Check all fasteners at frequent intervals for proper tightness.
i. Before each use, inspect compressed air system and electrical components for signs of damage, 

deterioration, weakness or leakage. Repair or replace defective items before using.
j. Do not open the top housing cover while the device is op er at ing.
 Never use gasoline or other flammable liquids to clean the unit. Vapors could 

 ignite by a spark and cause an explosion which will result in death or serious 
personal injury.

Electrical Safety
Follow all local electrical and safety codes as well as in the United States, the National Electrical Codes (NEC) 
and Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA).
Electrical devices must always be securely and ad e quate ly grounded. All wiring must be done by a qualified 
(certified or licensed) electrician.
 To reduce the risk of  electrical hazards, fi re hazards or  damage to the unit, use 

 proper circuit protection. Your unit is wired at the factory for operation using 120 
voltage. Connect unit to a power line with the appropriate voltage.

 Motors, electrical equipment and controls can cause electrical arcs that will 
 ignite a flammable gas or vapor. Never operate or repair in or near a flammable 

gas or vapor. Never store flammable liquids or gases in the vicinity of  the compressor.

 If  not properly grounded, this unit can cause an electrical  
 shock, particularly when used in damp locations, in proximity of  plumbing, or out 

of  doors.

In the event of an electrical short circuit, grounding provides a path of least resistance for electrical current to 
reduce the risk of electric shock.

Service
Service must be performed only by qualified repair personnel. 

Save These Instructions
Do Not Discard 

The DANGER, WARNING, CAUTION, and NOTICE notifications and instructions in this manual cannot 
cover all possible conditions and situations that may occur. It must be understood by the operator that 
caution is a factor which cannot be built into this product, but must be supplied by the operator.
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SPECIFICATIONS

Voltage 120V, 60 Hz
Amp Draw 1 amp maximum
Compatability For use on 5 HP through 30 HP models: 35WC40, 35WC41, 35WC42, 35WC43, 35WC44, 35WC45, 

35WC46, 35WC47, 35WC48, 35WC49, 35WC50, 35WC51, 35WC52, 35WC53, 35WC54, 35WC55, 
35WC56, 35WC57, 35WC58, 35WC59, 35WC60, 35WC61, 35WC62, 35WC63, 35WC64, 35WC65, 
35WC66, 35WC67, 35WC68, 35WC69, 35WC70, 35WC71, 35WC72, 35WC73, and 35WC84

DIMENSIONS

Dimensions 5” x 3” x 7”

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

DIRECTIONS IF UNIT IS NOT PRE-INSTALLED
 Release all system pressure before attempting to install, service, relocate or 

 perform any maintenance.

IMPORTANT: The compressor must be level for the low oil guard to operate properly. If necessary, shim the 
mounting feet to bring the base on top of the tank to a level position.

Mechanical Installation (See Figures 1 - 4)
1. Drain oil from crankcase.
2. Remove the oil level sight glass from the compressor.
3. Install the o-ring in groove on the adapter (See Figure 1).
4. Install the adapter in the oil sight glass opening.
5. Apply a small amount of oil to the o-ring and push the oil level guard housing on to the adapter (See Figure 

2).
6. Tighten set screw in housing until snug and then re-install oil level sight glass on the front of the housing (See 

Figure 3).

After the installation of the Low Oil Guard has been tested and found correct, refill the compressor pump with 
compressor oil. Slowly fill crankcase, allowing extra time for oil to flow into the Low Oil Guard. Wait one minute 
after adding a quart of oil (longer if the temperature is low). For complete information on compressor pump oil, 
see your compressor pump manual.

Figure 1

Adapter

O-ring

Figure 2

Housing

Pump

Figure 3

Sight Glass

Set Screw



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS (CONTINUED)

Electrical
 Always disconnect, lockout and tag power before attempting to install, service, 

 relocate or perform any maintenance.

Refer to Figure 5 and Figure 6 (see page 5) for wiring illustrations.

4

Install in pump 
drain hole

Sight Glass from pump removed from pump and 
installed in oil level housing

Install in pump oil 
sight glass hole

Set screw (20 in/lbs - 
30 in/lbs Torque)

Low Oil Guard
Part Number 35WC85

Drain plug from pump removed 
from pump and installed in 
fitting

Oil guard tube
Part Number: CE001000AP

BLAC
K

W
H

ITE

BLU
E

Compression elbow 1/4 T - 1/8 P
Part Number: ST015500AV

Street tee tube
Part Number 
ST160601AV

Figure 4 - Installation overview

O-ring (not shown)
1.049 ID x 0.103
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Figure 5 - Single-Phase Wiring Diagram

Pressure Switch
Red Wire Supplied 

with Magnetic Starter

120 V 
Power Supply

Ground Plug

BLUE

BLACK
WHITE

to Low Oil Guard

Wire Nut

BLACK

Figure 6 - Three-Phase Wiring Diagram

Pressure Switch

Red Wire Supplied 
with Magnetic 

Starter 120 V 
Power Supply

Ground Plug

BLUE

BLACK
WHITE

to Low Oil Guard

Wire Nut

BLACK
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
In normal operation, the low oil-level monitor will not have any effect on the per for mance of the compressor. If the 
oil level in the pump is too low, the monitor will shut off power to the motor, stopping the compressor pump.
The LED on this unit will light to show the oil level is too low. Turn off all power. Add oil to proper level (oil capacity 
will be outlined in your compressor manual). Add oil slowly and wait one minute to allow oil to flow into Low Oil 
Guard.

MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION INSTRUCTIONS

The operation of the Low Oil Guard should be checked at every oil change. After the oil has been drained from 
the crankcase, follow the oil refill instructions found at the end of the Mechanical Installation.

Technical Service

For information regarding the operation or repair of this product, please call 1-888-606-5587.

SPEEDAIRE ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
SPEEDAIRE ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY. All Speedaire® product models covered in this manual are warranted by 
Dayton Electric Mfg. Co. (“Dayton”) to the original user against defects in workmanship or materials under normal use for one 
year after date of purchase. If the Speedaire Product is part of a set, only the portion that is defective is subject to this warranty. 
Any product or part which is determined to be defective in material or workmanship and returned to an authorized service 
location, as Dayton or Dayton’s designee designates, shipping costs prepaid, will be, as the exclusive remedy, repaired or 
replaced with a new or reconditioned product or part of equal utility or a full refund given, at Dayton’s or Dayton’s designee’s 
option, at no charge. For limited warranty claim procedures, see “Warranty Service” below. This warranty is void if there is 
evidence of misuse, mis-repair, mis-installation, abuse or alteration. This warranty does not cover normal wear and tear of 
Speedaire Products or portions of them, or products or portions of them which are consumable in normal use. This limited 
warranty gives purchasers specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.
WARRANTY DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY RELATING TO ALL CUSTOMERS FOR ALL 
PRODUCTS
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. TO THE EXTENT ALLOWABLE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, DAYTON’S LIABILITY FOR 
CONSEQUENTIAL AND INCIDENTAL DAMAGES IS EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED. DAYTON’S LIABILITY IN ALL EVENTS IS LIMITED TO 
AND SHALL NOT EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID.
WARRANTY DISCLAIMER. A DILIGENT EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO PROVIDE PRODUCT INFORMATION AND ILLUSTRATE 
THE SPEEDAIRE PRODUCTS IN THIS LITERATURE ACCURATELY; HOWEVER, SUCH INFORMATION AND ILLUSTRATIONS 
ARE FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF IDENTIFICATION, AND DO NOT EXPRESS OR IMPLY A WARRANTY THAT THE SPEEDAIRE 
PRODUCTS ARE MERCHANTABLE, OR FIT FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR THAT THE SPEEDAIRE PRODUCTS WILL 
NECESSARILY CONFORM TO THE ILLUSTRATIONS OR DESCRIPTIONS. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BELOW, NO WARRANTY OR 
AFFIRMATION OF FACT, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OTHER THAN AS STATED IN THE “LIMITED WARRANTY” ABOVE IS MADE OR 
AUTHORIZED BY DAYTON.
PRODUCT SUITABILITY. MANY JURISDICTIONS HAVE CODES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING SALES, CONSTRUCTION, 
INSTALLATION, AND/OR USE OF PRODUCTS FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES, WHICH MAY VARY FROM THOSE IN NEIGHBORING 
AREAS. WHILE ATTEMPTS ARE MADE TO ASSURE THAT SPEEDAIRE PRODUCTS COMPLY WITH SUCH CODES, DAYTON 
CANNOT GUARANTEE COMPLIANCE, AND CANNOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HOW THE PRODUCT IS INSTALLED OR USED. 
BEFORE PURCHASE AND USE OF A PRODUCT, REVIEW THE SAFETY/SPECIFICATIONS, AND ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL AND 
LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS, AND BE SURE THAT THE SPEEDAIRE PRODUCT, INSTALLATION, AND USE WILL COMPLY 
WITH THEM.
CONSUMERS ONLY. CERTAIN ASPECTS OF DISCLAIMERS ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO CONSUMER PRODUCTS SOLD 
TO CONSUMERS; (A) SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU; (B) ALSO, SOME 
JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW A LIMITATION ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION 
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU; AND (C) BY LAW, DURING THE PERIOD OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE APPLICABLE TO CONSUMER PRODUCTS PURCHASED BY 
CONSUMERS, MAY NOT BE EXCLUDED OR OTHERWISE DISCLAIMED.
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ONLY APPLIES TO SPEEDAIRE PRODUCTS PURCHASED BY UNITED STATES PURCHASERS FOR 
DELIVERY IN THE UNITED STATES.
WARRANTY SERVICE
To obtain warranty service if you purchased the covered product directly from W.W. Grainger, Inc. (“Grainger”), (i) write or call or 
visit the local Grainger branch from which the product was purchased or another Grainger branch near you (see www.grainger.
com for a listing of Grainger branches); or (ii) contact Grainger by going to www.grainger.com and clicking on the “Contact 
Us” link at the top of the page, then clicking on the “Email us” link; or (iii) call Customer Care (toll free) at 1-888-361-8649. To 
obtain warranty service if you purchased the covered product from another distributor or retailer, (i) go to www.grainger.com for 
Warranty Service; (ii) write or call or visit a Grainger branch near you; or (iii) call Customer Care (toll free) at 1-888-361-8649. In 
any case, you will need to provide, to the extent available, the purchase date, the original invoice number, the stock number, a 
description of the defect and anything else specified in this Speedaire One-Year Limited Warranty. You may be required to send 
the product in for inspection at your cost. You can follow up on the progress of inspections and corrections in the same ways. 
Title and risk of loss pass to buyer on delivery to common carrier, so if product was damaged in transit to you, file claim with 
carrier, not the retailer, Grainger or Dayton. For warranty information for purchasers and/or delivery outside the United States, 
please contact:

Dayton Electric Mfg. Co.,
100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, IL 60045  U.S.A.
or call +1-888-361-8649

DM_US 45931037-4.019350.0029



Manual de Instrucciones de Operación ES

Protector de 
Nivel 

de Aceite

Modelo 35WC85

IN565800AV  11/14



POR FAVOR, LEA Y GUARDE 
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES. LEALAS 

CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE 
TRATAR DE MONTAR, INSTALAR, 

OPERAR O DAR MANTENIMIENTO 
AL PRODUCTO AQUI DESCRITO.

PROTEJASE USTED MISMO Y 
A LOS DEMAS OBSERVANDO 

TODA LA INFORMACION DE 
SEGURIDAD. ¡EL NO CUMPLIR 

CON LAS INSTRUCCIONES 
PUEDE OCASIONAR DAÑOS, 
TANTO PERSONALES COMO 
A LA PROPIEDAD! GUARDE 

ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA 
REFERENCIA EN EL FUTURO.

CONSULTE LA CUBIERTA 
POSTERIOR PARA VER 

LA INFORMACION DE 
GARANTIA DE DAYTON Y OTRA 

INFORMACION IMPORTANTE.

Núm. de Modelo:  __________

Núm. de Serie:  ___________

Fecha de Compra:  ________

Formulario 5S7550 / Impreso en EUA
Versión 0     12/2014

© 2014 Dayton Electric Manufacturing Co.
Reservados todos los derechos



DESCRIPCIÓN
La guarda de aceite bajo Speedaire es un accesorio para bombas de compresor de aire de dos fases. Controla 
el nivel de aceite dentro del compresor y apaga la bomba si el nivel desciende por debajo del mínimo.

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD

Medidas de Seguridad
Este manual contiene información que es muy importante que se conozca y comprenda. Esta información 
se proporciona con fines de SEGURIDAD y para EVITAR PROBLEMAS CON EL EQUIPO. Para ayudar a 
reconocer esta información, observe los siguientes símbolos.
  Peligro indica una situación inminentemente peligrosa, que si no se evita, dará 

 como resultado la muerte o lesiones graves.

 Advertencia indica una situación potencialmente peligrosa, que si no se evita, 
 PODRÍA ocasionar la muerte o lesiones graves.

 Precaución indica una situación potencialmente peligrosa, que si no se evita, 
 PUEDE dar como resultado lesiones leves o moderadas.

 Aviso indica una información importante, que de no seguirla, le podría ocasionar 
 daños al equipo.

IMPORTANTE:  Información que requiere atención especial.

Símbolos de seguridad
Los siguientes símbolos de seguridad aparecen a lo largo de este manual para advertirle de importantes peligros 
y precauciones de seguridad.

Proposición 65 de California
 Este producto contiene químicos, incluido plomo, que el Estado de  

 California reconoce como causantes de defectos de nacimiento y otros daños 
reproductivos. Lávese las manos después de manipularlo.

Importantes Instrucciones De Seguridad
 Por favor lea y guarde estas instrucciones. Lea cuidadosamente antes de intentar armar, instalar, 
operar o dar mantenimiento al producto descrito. Protéjase a sí mismo y a otros al seguir toda la 
información de seguridad. No cumplir con estas instrucciones podría resultar en lesiones personales 
y/o daños materiales. Conserve las instrucciones para futura referencia.

Este manual contiene información sobre seguridad, funcionamiento y mantenimiento. Si tiene preguntas, llame al 
1-888-606-5587 para obtener asistencia al cliente.
Dado que el compresor de aire y otros componentes (bomba de material, pistolas rociadoras, filtros lubricantes, 
mangueras, etc.) utilizados forman un sistema de bombeo de alta presión, las siguientes precauciones de 
seguridad deben cumplirse en todo momento:

General
a.  Para reducir el riesgo de choque eléctrico, incendio y lesiones personales, lea todas las 

instrucciones antes de usar la unidad. Si no respeta las advertencias, los riesgos y las 
recomendaciones, eso podría resultar en la MUERTE o en LESIONES GRAVES.
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General (Continuación)
b. Familiarísece con los controles y el uso adecuado del equipo. Siga todas las instrucciones. Póngase en 

contacto con su representante Dayton Electric Manufacturing Company si tiene alguna pregunta.
c. Sólo se les debe permitir usar esta unidad a aquellas personas bien familiarizadas con estas reglas de 

manejo seguro.
d. Esta unidad NO debe modificarse ni usarse para ninguna aplicación que no sea la aplicación para la 

cual fue diseñada.
 No haga ninguna modificación a la unidad sin obtener primero la aprobación por 

 escrito de Dayton Electric Manufacturing Company. 

 No deje que la unidad se caiga ni la tire. Dejar caer o tirar a unidad podría dañarla 
 o convertirla en algo inútil o peligroso de usar. En caso de que la unidad se 

haya caído o la hayan tirado, revísela con cuidado a ver si está doblada, rota o si tiene alguna pieza 
dañada. PARE y repárela antes de usarla o podría ocasionarle heridas graves.

f.  Mantenga la unidad con cuidado.
 Desconecte el cordón eléctrico y amárrelo antes de tratar de hacer instalaciones 

 eléctricas, darle servicio o cualquier tipo de mantenimiento. Libere la presión del 
sistema antes de realizarle cualquier tipo de mantenimiento.

g. No despegue ninguna etiqueta de la unidad.
h. Verifique el ajuste adecuado de todos los sujetadores a intervalos frecuentes.
i. Antes de cada uso, inspeccione el sistema de aire comprimido y los componentes eléctricos para detectar 

señales de daño, deterioro, debilitación o pérdidas. Repare o reemplace los artículos defectuosos antes de 
usar.

j. No habra la tapa superior de la cubierta mientras el monitor esté  funcionando.
 Nunca limpie la unidad con gasolina u otros líquidos inflamables. Una chispa 

 podría encender los vapores y ocasionar una explosión que podría ocasionarle la 
muerte o heridas graves.

Seguridad eléctrica
Siga todos los códigos de seguridad y electricidad locales, como en los Estados Unidos, los de la NEC (Códigos 
Eléctricos Nacionales) y OSHA (Ley de Salud y Seguridad Ocupacional).
Los dispositivos eléctricos siempre deben estar conectados a tierra adecuadamente y de forma segura. Un 
electricista calificado (certificado o licenciado) debe realizar todo el cableado.
 Para reducir los riesgos eléctricos, de incendio o daño a la unidad, use la 

 protección del circuito adecuada. El cableado de su unidad se realiza en fábrica 
para que funcione con un voltaje de 120 voltios. Conecte la unidad a una línea de corriente con el 
voltaje apropiado. Para reducir el riesgo de choque eléctrico o incendio, si el cable de corriente está 
gastado o cortado, o dañado de cualquier modo, haga que lo reemplacen inmediatamente.

 Los motores, el equipo eléctrico y los controles pueden causar arcos eléctricos 
 que pueden encender gases o vapores inflamables. Nunca los opere ni repare 

en la cercanía de gases o vapores inflamables. Nunca almacene líquidos o gases inflamables en las 
proximidades del compresor.

 Si no tiene una conexión de descarga a tierra adecuada esta unidad puede 
 provocar un choque eléctrico, particularmente cuando se usa en lugares húmedos, 

cerca de tuberías o en espacios exteriores.

En la eventualidad de un corto circuito eléctrico, la conexión a tierra proporciona la ruta de menor resistencia a la 
corriente eléctrica para reducir el riesgo de choques eléctricos.

Servicio
El servicio de la unidad debe ser realizado sólo por personal de reparaciones calificado.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES – 
NO LAS DESECHE

NOTA: Los símbolos de PELIGRO, ADVERTENCIA, PRECAUCIÓN, y AVISO y las instrucciones en 
este manual no pueden posiblemente cubrir todas las condiciones y situaciones posibles que puedan 
presentarse. El usuario debe entender que las precauciones y el sentido común son factores que no pueden 
incorporarse en este producto: es el usuario mismo quíen debe contribuirlos.
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ESPECIFICACIONES

Voltaje 120V, 60 Hz
Consumo de Amperaje Máx. 1 amperio
Compatibilidad Para usar en modelos de 5 Hp a 30 HP: 35WC40, 35WC41, 35WC42, 35WC43, 35WC44, 35WC45, 

35WC46, 35WC47, 35WC48, 35WC49, 35WC50, 35WC51, 35WC52, 35WC53, 35WC54, 35WC55, 
35WC56, 35WC57, 35WC58, 35WC59, 35WC60, 35WC61, 35WC62, 35WC63, 35WC64, 35WC65, 
35WC66, 35WC67, 35WC68, 35WC69, 35WC70, 35WC71, 35WC72, 35WC73, y 35WC84

DIMENSIONES

Dimensiones 12.7 cm x 7.62 cm x 17.78 cm

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

INSTRUCCIONES SI LA UNIDAD NO ESTÁ PREINSTALADA
 Libere toda la presión del sistema antes de intentar instalar, realizar un servicio, 

 reubicar o realizar cualquier tipo de mantenimiento. 

IMPORTANTE: El compresor debe estar nivelado para permitir que el protector del nivel de aceite opere 
adecuadamente. Si es necesario, acuñe las patas del compresor para nivelar la base de la parte superior del 
tanque.

Instalaciones mecanicas (vea las figuras 1 a 4)
1. Drene el aceite de la caja del cigüeñal.
2. Quítele el medidor visual de vidrio al compresor.
3. Instale el anillo en o en la ranura del adaptador (Vea la Figura 1).
4. Conecte el adaptador al medidor visual de vidrio.
5. Aplique una pequeña cantidad de aceite al anillo en O y coloque la cubierta protectora del nivel de aceite en 

el adaptador (ver Figura 2).
6. Apriete bien los tornillos de la cubierta y después reinstale el medidor visual de vidrio al frente de la cubierta 

(Vea la Figura 3).

Después de que la instalación de la protección para nivel de aceite bajo se haya probado y funcione 
correctamente, vuelva a llenar la bomba del compresor con aceite para compresor. Llene lentamente la caja 
del cigüeñal, dando tiempo adicional para que el aceite fluya dentro de la protección para nivel de aceite bajo. 
Espere un minuto después de agregar un litro (un cuarto de galón) de aceite (más si la temperatura es baja). 
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Figura 1

Adaptador

Anillo en O

Figura 2

Cubierta

Cabezal

Figura 3

Medidor visual

Tornillo fijador
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN (CONTINUACIÓN)
Para obtener información completa sobre el aceite para la bomba del compresor, consulte el manual de la 
bomba de su compresor.

Electricas
 Desconecte el cordón eléctrico y amárrelo antes de tratar de hacer instalaciones 

 eléctricas, darle servicio o cualquier tipo de mantenimiento.

Consulte la Figura 5 y la Figura 6 (ver página S5) para ver ilustraciones de cableado.

Figura 4 - Generalidades de la instalación

Instálelo en 
el orificio de 
drenaje de la 
bomba

Visor de vidrio de la bomba retirado de la bomba e 
instalado en la caja del nivel de aceite

Instálelo en el orificio 
del visor de vidrio del 
aceite

Tornillo de fijación (20 
pulg./lb. a 30 pulg./lb. 
de torsión)

Número de pieza de la protección para 
nivel de aceite bajo 35WC85

Tapón de drenaje de la 
bomba retirado de la bomba 
e instalado en la conexión

Número de pieza del 
tubo protector del aceite: 
CE001000AP

N
EG

R
O

BLAN
C

O

AZU
L

Número de pieza de codo 
de compresión 1/4 T - 1/8 P: 
ST015500AV

Número de pieza del 
tubo en T de calle 
ST160601AV

Anillo en O (no se muestra) 
1,049 diám. int. x 0,103
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Figura 5 - Diagrama de cableado monofásico

Interruptor de presión

Cable rojo 
proporcionado con el 
arranque magnético

Fuente de energía de 
120 V

Enchufe de conexión a tierra

AZUL

NEGRO
BLANCO

a la protección 
para nivel de 
aceite bajo

Tuerca de conexión

NEGRO

Figura 6 - Diagrama de cableado trifásico

Interruptor de presión

Cable rojo 
proporcionado 

con el arranque 
magnético Fuente de energía 

de 120 V

Enchufe de conexión a tierra

AZUL

NEGRO
BLANCO

a la protección para nivel 
de aceite bajo

Tuerca de 
conexión

NEGRO



OPERACION
Con un funcionamiento normal, el detector de nivel de aceite bajo no tendrá efecto alguno sobre el desempeño 
del compresor. Si el nivel de aceite dentro de la bomba es demasiado bajo, el detector cortará la energía al 
motor, deteniendo la bomba del compresor.
El LED de esta unidad se encenderá para indicar que el nivel de aceite es demasiado bajo. Desconecte la 
corriente. Agregue aceite hasta el nivel adecuado (la capacidad de aceite estará indicada en el manual de su 
compresor). Agregue el aceite lentamente y espere un minuto para permitir que el aceite fluya dentro de la 
protección para nivel de aceite bajo.

MANTENIMIENTO

El funcionamiento de la protección para nivel de aceite bajo debe controlarse con cada cambio de aceite. 
Después de drenar el aceite de la caja del cigüeñal, siga las instrucciones para volver a llenarla con aceite que 
se encuentran al final de la Instalación mecánica.

Servicio Técnico
Para obtener información con relación al funcionamiento o reparación de este producto, sírvase llamar al 1-888-
606-5587.
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GARANTIA LIMITADA DE SPEEDAIRE POR UN AÑO
GARANTIA LIMITADA DE SPEEDAIRE POR UN AÑO. Dayton Electric Mfg. Co. (“Dayton”) le garantiza al usuario original que 
todos los modelos de los productos Speedaire® tratados en este manual están libres de defectos en la mano de obra o el material, 
cuando se les somete a uso normal, por un año a partir de la fecha de compra. Si el producto Speedaire es parte de un juego, sólo 
la parte defectuosa está sujeta a esta garantía. Cualquier producto o parte que se halle defectuoso, ya sea en el material o en la 
mano de obra, y sea devuelto (con los costos de envío pagados por adelantado) a un centro de servicio autorizado designado por 
Dayton o por una entidad designada por Dayton, será reparado o reemplazado (no existe otra posibilidad) por un producto o parte 
nuevo o reacondicionado de igual uso o se le reembolsará el costo total, según lo determine Dayton o una entidad designada por 
Dayton, libre de costo. Para obtener información sobre los procedimientos de reclamo cubiertos en la garantía limitada, vea la 
sección “Servicio de Garantía” que aparece más adelante. Se anulará esta garantía si se detecta evidencia de mal uso, reparación 
defectuosa, instalación defectuosa, abuso o modificación. Esta garantía no cubre desgaste y ruptura normal de los productos 
Speedaire o parte de los mismos, o productos o partes de los mismos que se pueden utilizar durante uso normal. Esta garantía 
limitada les otorga a los compradores derechos legales específicos y también puede usted tener otros derechos que varíen de 
jurisdicción a jurisdicción.
EXCLUSION DE RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA GARANTIA Y LIMITES DE RESPONSABILIDAD RELACIONADOS A 
TODOS LOS CLIENTES PARA TODOS LOS PRODUCTOS
LIMITES DE RESPONSABILIDAD. EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LAS LEYES APLICABLES LO PERMITAN, LA RESPONSABILIDAD 
DE DAYTON POR LOS DAÑOS EMERGENTES O INCIDENTALES ESTA EXPRESAMENTE EXCLUIDA. LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE 
DAYTON EXPRESAMENTE ESTA LIMITADA Y NO PUEDE EXCEDER EL PRECIO DE COMPRA PAGADO POR EL ARTICULO.
EXCLUSION DE RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA GARANTIA. SE HA HECHO UN ESFUERZO DILIGENTE PARA PROPORCIONAR 
INFORMACION E ILUSTRACIONES APROPIADAS SOBRE LOS PRODUCTOS SPEEDAIRE EN ESTE MANUAL; SIN EMBARGO, 
ESTA INFORMACION Y LAS ILUSTRACIONES TIENEN COMO UNICO PROPOSITO LA IDENTIFICACION DE LOS PRODUCTOS 
Y NO EXPRESAN NI IMPLICAN GARANTIA DE QUE LOS PRODUCTOS SPEEDAIRE SEAN VENDIBLES O ADECUADOS PARA 
UN PROPOSITO EN PARTICULAR NI QUE SE AJUSTAN NECESARIAMENTE A LAS ILUSTRACIONES O DESCRIPCIONES. 
CON EXCEPCION DE LO QUE SE ESTABLECE A CONTINUACION, DAYTON NO HACE NI AUTORIZA NINGUNA GARANTIA O 
AFIRMACION DE HECHO, EXPRESA O IMPLICITA, QUE NO SEA ESTIPULADA EN LA “GARANTIA LIMITADA” ANTERIOR.
ADAPTACION DEL PRODUCTO. MUCHAS JURISDICCIONES TIENEN CODIGOS O REGULACIONES SOBRE 
LA VENTA, EL DISEÑO, LA INSTALACION Y/O EL USO DE PRODUCTOS PARA CIERTAS APLICACIONES; DICHAS LEYES 
PUEDEN VARIAR DE UN AREA A OTRA. SI BIEN SE TRATA DE QUE LOS PRODUCTOS SPEEDAIRE CUMPLAN CON DICHOS 
CODIGOS, NO SE PUEDE GARANTIZAR SU CONFORMIDAD Y NO SE PUEDE HACER RESPONSABLE POR LA FORMA EN QUE 
SE INSTALE O USE SU PRODUCTO. ANTES DE COMPRAR Y USAR EL PRODUCTO, REVISE LA INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD/
ESPECIFICACIONES, Y TODOS LOS CODIGOS Y REGULACIONES NACIONALES Y LOCALES APLICABLES, Y ASEGURESE QUE 
LOS PRODUCTOS SPEEDAIRE, LA INSTALACION Y EL USO LOS CUMPLAN.
CONSUMIDOR SOLAMENTE. CIERTOS ASPECTOS DE LIMITE DE RESPONSABILIDAD NO SE APLICAN A PRODUCTOS 
AL CONSUMIDOR; ES DECIR (A) ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSION NI LIMITACION DE DAÑOS 
INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES, DE MODO QUE LAS LIMITACIONES O EXCLUSIONES ANTERIORES QUIZAS NO APLIQUEN 
EN SU CASO; (B) ASIMISMO, ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN LIMITAR EL PLAZO DE UNA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, 
POR LO TANTO, LA LIMITACION ANTERIOR QUIZAS NO APLIQUE EN SU CASO; Y (C) POR LEY, MIENTRAS LA GARANTIA 
LIMITADA ESTE VIGENTE NO PODRAN EXCLUIRSE NI LIMITARSE EN MODO ALGUNO NINGUNA GARANTIA IMPLICITA 
DE COMERCIALIZACION O DE IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO EN PARTICULAR APLICABLES A LOS PRODUCTOS AL 
CONSUMIDOR ADQUIRIDOS POR ESTE.
ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA APLICA UNICAMENTE A LOS PRODUCTOS SPEEDAIRE COMPRADOS POR COMPRADORES EN LOS 
ESTADOS UNIDOS PARA ENTREGA EN LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS.
SERVICIO DE GARANTIA
Para obtener un servicio de garantía si compró un producto cubierto directamente de W.W. Grainger, Inc. (“Grainger”), (i) escriba, 
llame o visite la sucursal local de Grainger donde compró el producto u otra sucursal 
de Grainger cerca de usted (visite www.grainger.com para obtener una lista de las sucursales); o (ii) comuníquese con Grainger 
visitando www.grainger.com y haga clic en el enlace “Contact Us” en la parte superior de la página, luego haga clic en enlace 
“Email us”; o (iii) llame a Servicio al Cliente (libre de cargo) al 1-888-361-8649. Para obtener servicio de garantía si compró el 
producto cubierto a través de otro distribuidor o minorista, (i), visite www.grainger.com para el Servicio de Garantía; (ii) escriba, 
llame o visite la sucursal de Grainger cerca de usted; o (iii) llame a Servicio al Cliente (libre de cargo) al 1-888-361-8649. En 
cualquiera de los casos, necesitará proporcionar, cuando esté disponible, la fecha de compra, el número de factura original, el 
número de pieza, una descripción del defecto, y cualquier otra información que especifique esta Garantía limitada de Speedaire 
por un año. Se le podría solicitar que envíe el producto a su propio coste para que lo inspeccionen. Puede hacer un seguimiento 
de los avances de las inspecciones y medidas correctivas de la misma forma. El título y el riesgo de pérdida pasa del comprador 
en el momento de la entrega a la compañía de transporte, por lo que si el producto sufre daños durante el transporte, presente un 
reclamo a la compañía transportista, no al minorista, Grainger o Dayton. Para información sobre la garantía para compradores y/o 
entregas fuera de los Estados Unidos, comuníquese con:
Dayton Electric Mfg. Co.,
100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, IL 60045  EE.UU. o llame al +1-888-361-8649

DM_US 45931037-4.019350.0029
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LIRE ET CONSERVER CES 
INSTRUCTIONS. IL FAUT LES 

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT DE 
COMMENCER À ASSEMBLER, 

INSTALLER, FAIRE FONCTIONNER 
OU ENTRETENIR L’APPAREIL 

DÉCRIT.

POUR SE PROTÉGER ET PROTÉGER 
AUTRUI, OBSERVER TOUTES LES 

INFORMATIONS SUR LA SÉCURITÉ. 
NÉGLIGER D’APPLIQUER CES 
INSTRUCTIONS PEUT CAUSER 

DES BLESSURES ET/OU DES 
DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS! 

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS 
POUR CONSULTATION ULTÉRIEURE.

SE REPORTER AU DOS DE LA 
PRÉSENTE BROCHURE POUR LES 
INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LA 
GARANTIE DAYTON ET D’AUTRES 

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES. 

N° de modèle : ____________

N° de série :  ______________

Date d’achat :  ____________

Brochure 5S7550 / Imprimée en É.-U.
Version 0     12/2014

© 2014 Dayton Electric Manufacturing Co.
Tous droits réservés



DESCRIPTION
Speedaire Low Oil Guard est un accessoire pour les pompes de compresseur à air à deux étages. Il surveille le 
niveau d’huile du compresseur et éteint la pompe si le niveau tombe sous le minimum.

INSTRUCTIONS GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ

Directives de Sécurité
Ce manuel contient de l’information très importante qui est fournie pour la SÉCURITÉ et pour ÉVITER LES 
PROBLÈMES D’ÉQUIPEMENT. Rechercher les symboles suivants pour cette information.
 Danger indique une situation dangereuse imminente qui MÈNERA à la mort ou à 

 des blessures graves si elle n’est pas évitée.

 Avertissement indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n’est 
 pas évitée, POURRAIT mener à la mort ou à de graves blessures.

 Attention indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas 
 évitée, PEUT mener à des blessures mineures ou modérées.

 Avis indique de l’information importante qui pourrait endommager l’équipement si 
 elle n’est pas respectée.

IMPORTANT :  Information qui nécessite une attention particulière.

Symboles de sécurité
Les symboles de sécurité suivants apparaissent dans l’ensemble de ce manuel pour vous aviser des dangers et 
précautions importants de sécurité.

Proposition 65 De Californie
 Ce produit contient des produits chimiques, y compris du plomb, relevés par l’État 

 de Californie comme cause d’anomalies congénitales ou d’autres problèmes 
reproductifs. Lavez-vous les mains après toute manipulation.

Importantes Instructions De Sécurité
 Veuillez lire et conserver ces instructions. Lisez attentivement avant d’essayer d’assembler, 
d’installer, de faire fonctionner ou de réparer le produit décrit. Protégez-vous et les autres en 
considérant toutes les informations de sécurité. Le non-respect des instructions pourrait entraîner 
des blessures corporelles et/ou des dommages matériels! Conservez toutes les instructions pour vous 
y référer ultérieurement.

Ce manuel contient des informations concernant la sécurité, le fonctionnement et l’entretien. Si vous avez des 
questions, appeler le 1-888-606-5587 pour le service à la clientèle.
Puisque le compresseur d’air et les autres composants (article pompe, pistolet de pulvérisation, filtres, lubrifiants, 
tuyaux, etc.) utilisés font partie d’un système de pompage à haute pression, les précautions de sécurité suivantes 
doivent être prises en considération à tout moment :

Généralité :
a.  Pour réduire les risques de chocs électriques, d’incendie ou de blessures aux personnes, lire toutes 

les instructions avant d’utiliser l’unité. Ne pas suivre les avertissements, les dangers et les mises en 
garde pourrait causer la MORT ou de GRAVES BLESSURES.

b. Se familiariser avec ce produit, ses commandes et son utilisation. Suivez toutes les instructions. Contacter 
votre représentant Dayton Electric Manufacturing Company si vous avez des questions.
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Généralité (Suite)
c. Seules les personnes familières avec ces règles d’utilisation sans danger devraient utiliser cette unité.
d. Cet unité NE peut PAS être modifié ou utilisé pour toute application autre que celle pour laquelle il a 

été conçu.
 Ne pas effectuer de modifications à l’appareil sans l’accord préalable par écrit de 

 Dayton Electric Manufacturing Company. 

 Ne pas laisser tomber ni lancer l’appareil. Laisser tomber ou lancer l’appareil peut 
 mener à des dommages qui rendront l’appareil inutilisable ou dangereux. Si 

l’appareil a été échappé ou lancé, examinez l’appareil de très près pour tout signe de pièces pliées, 
fissurées ou brisées. ARRÊTER et réparer avant d’utiliser sinon de graves blessures pourraient en 
découler.

f.  Faire l’entretien de l’appareil avec soin.
 Toujours couper, verrouiller et étiqueter le courant avant d’essayer d’installer, de 

 réparer, de déplacer ou de faire tout entretien. Dégager toute la pression d’air 
avant tout entretien.

g. Ne pas retirer les étiquettes de l’appareil.
h. Vérifier toutes les attaches fréquemment pour assurer qu’elles soient bien serrées.
i. Avant chaque utilisation, vérifier le système d’air comprimé et les composants électriques pour tout signe de 

dommage, détérioration, faiblesse ou fuite. Réparer ou remplacer les pièces défectueuses avant l’utilisation.
j. Ne pas ouvrir le couvercle de carter supérieur pendant que l’appareil soit en marche.
 Ne jamais utiliser d’essence ou d’autres liquides inflammables pour nettoyer 

 l’appareil. Les vapeurs pourraient créer une étincelle et une explosion qui 
mènerait à la mort ou à de graves blessures.

Sécurité électrique
Suivre tous les codes d’électricité et de sécurité en plus, aux États-Unis, des codes nationaux d’électricité (CNÉ) 
et de l’Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA).
Les dispositifs électriques doivent toujours être bien mis à la terre adéquatement. Tout le câblage doit être 
effectué par un électricien qualifié (certifié ou agréé).
 Pour réduire le risque de dangers électriques, d’incendie ou de dommages à 

 l’appareil, utiliser la bonne protection de circuit. Votre appareil est câblé à l’usine 
pour fonctionner à 120 volts. Connecter l’appareil à une ligne de courant avec une tension appropriée. 

 Les moteurs, appareillage électrique et commandes peuvent causer des  arcs 
 électriques qui allumeront un gaz ou des vapeurs inflammables. Ne jamais faire 

fonctionner ou réparer dans ou près de gaz ou vapeur inflammable. Ne jamais ranger de liquides ou 
gaz inflammables près du compresseur.

 Si cet appareil n’est pas mis à la terre correctement, il peut causer un choc  
 électrique, particulièrement lorsqu’il est utilisé dans des endroits humides, près 

de plomberie ou à l’extérieur.

Dans les cas de court-circuit électrique, la mise à la terre donne une voie de moindre résistance au courant 
électrique ce qui réduit les risques de choc électrique.

Service
Réparation doit être effectué seulement par un personnel de réparation qualifié.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS 
NE LES JETEZ PAS

NOTE: Les symboles DANGER, AVERTISSEMENT, ATTENTION et AVIS ainsi que les instructions de ce 
manuel ne peuvent pas couvrir toutes les conditions et situations qui pourraient se produire. L’opérateur doit 
comprendre que le bon sens et des précautions sont des facteurs qui ne peuvent pas être inclus dans ces 
produits, mais doivent être fournis par l’opérateur.
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SPÉCIFICATIONS

Tension 120V, 60 Hz
Tirage d’ampères 1 A max.
Compatibilité À utiliser avec les modèles de 5 HP à 30 HP: 35WC40, 35WC41, 35WC42, 35WC43, 35WC44, 

35WC45, 35WC46, 35WC47, 35WC48, 35WC49, 35WC50, 35WC51, 35WC52, 35WC53, 
35WC54, 35WC55, 35WC56, 35WC57, 35WC58, 35WC59, 35WC60, 35WC61, 35WC62, 
35WC63, 35WC64, 35WC65, 35WC66, 35WC67, 35WC68, 35WC69, 35WC70, 35WC71, 
35WC72, 35WC73, et 35WC84

DIMENSIONS

Dimensions 12.7 cm x 7.62 cm x 17.78 cm

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION
DIRECTIVES SI L’APPAREIL N’EST PAS PRÉ-INSTALLÉ
 Dégager toute la pression du système avant d’essayer d’installer, de réparer, de 

 déplacer ou de faire tout entretien.

IMPORTANT: Le compresseur doit être nivelé pour que le protecteur de niveau bas d’huile fonctionne 
correctement. Si nécessaire, caler les pieds de montage pour mettre la base par dessus le réservoir à une 
position équilibrée.

Installation méchanique (voir les figures 1 à 4.)
1. Purger l’huile du carter.
2. Enlever le regard de niveau d’huile du compresseur.  
3. Installer le joint torique dans la rainure de l’adaptateur (Voir Figure 1).
4. Installer l’adaptateur dans l’ouverture du regard d’huile.
5. Appliquer une petite quantité d’huile au joint torique et pousser le carter du protecteur de niveau d’huile sur 

l’adaptateur (Voir Figure 2).
6. Serrer fermement les vis de pression et remettre le regard de niveau d’huile devant le carter (Voir Figure 3).

Après que l’installation du protecteur de faible niveau d’huile a été testée et si elle s’avère correcte, remplir la 
pompe du compresseur d’huile de compresseur. Remplir lentement le carter en prévoyant plus de temps pour 
que l’huile circule dans le protecteur de faible niveau d’huile. Attendez une minute après avoir ajouté une pinte 
(1 litre) d’huile (plus longtemps si la température est basse). Pour les renseignements complets sur l’huile de 
pompe de compresseur, consulter le manuel de la pompe du compresseur.
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Figure 1

Adaptateur

Joint Torique

Figure 2

Carter

Pompe

Figure 3

Regard

Vis de pression



INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION (SUITE)

Électrique
 Débrancher la puissance et dissiper toute la pression d’air avant de procéder à 

 l’entretien.

Consulter la figure 5 et la figure 6 (voir la page F5) pour les illustrations de câblage.
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Figure 4 - Survol d’installation

Installer dans 
le trou du 
drain de la 
pompe

Regard de la pompe retiré de la pompe et installé 
dans le boîtier de niveau d’huile

Installer dans le trou 
du regard d’huile de 
la pompe

Vis de serrage (20 po/
lb - 30 po/lb ou 138 kPa 
- 207 kPa de couple)

Protecteur de faible niveau d’huile, 
numéro de pièce 35WC85

Bouchon de vidange de la 
pompe retiré de la pompe et 
installé dans le raccord

Tube du protecteur d’huile
Numéro de pièce CE001000AP

N
O

IR

BLAN
C

BLEU

Coude de compression 1/4 P - 1/8 P 
Numéro de pièce : ST015500AV

Tube en té de rue, 
numéro de pièce 
ST160601AV

Joint torique (non illustré) 
1,049 DI x 0,103
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Figure 5 - Diagramme de câblage de monophase

Pressostat
Fil rouge fourni 

avec démarreur 
magnétique

Alimentation de 
courant de 120 volts

Bouchon de terre 

BLEU

NOIR
BLANC

au protecteur 
de faible niveau 

d’huile

Serre-fil

NOIR

Figure 6 - Diagramme de câble triphasé

Pressostat

Fil rouge fourni 
avec démarreur 

magnétique Alimentation de 
courant de 120 volts

Bouchon de terre 

BLEU

NOIR
BLANC

au protecteur de faible 
niveau d’huile

Serre-fil

NOIR



OPÉRATION
Dans un fonctionnement normal, le moniteur de faible niveau d’huile n’aura pas d’effet sur la performance du 
compresseur. Si le niveau d’huile de la pompe est trop bas, le moniteur coupera le courant au moteur arrêtant 
ainsi la pompe du compresseur.
La DEL de cet appareil s’allumera pour montrer que le niveau d’eau est trop bas. Couper tout le courant. Ajouter 
de l’huile au niveau approprié (la capacité d’huile sera indiquée dans le manuel du compresseur). Ajouter 
lentement de l’huile et attendre une minute pour laisser l’huile circuler dans le protecteur de faible niveau d’huile.

ENTRETIEN
Le fonctionnement du protecteur devrait être vérifié à chaque changement d’huile. Après que l’huile est vidangée 
du carter, suivre les instructions pour remplir d’huile qui se trouvent à la fin de l’installation mécanique.

Service Technique
Pour obtenir de l’information sur le fonctionnement ou la réparation de ce produit, appeler le 1-888-606-5587.
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN FOURNIE PAR SPEEDAIRE
GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN FOURNIE PAR SPEEDAIRE. Tous les modèles de produits Speedaire® couverts dans ce 
manuel sont garantis par Dayton Electric Mfg. Co. (« Dayton ») au premier utilisateur contre tout défaut de fabrication ou de 
matériau, dans des conditions d’utilisation normales durant un an à compter de la date d’achat. Si le produit Speedaire fait partie 
d’un ensemble, seul le composant du produit présentant un défaut est couvert par la présente garantie. Tout produit ou toute 
pièce présentant un défaut de fabrication ou de matériau et retourné(e) à un centre de service agréé désigné par Dayton ou par 
un représentant désigné de Dayton, port payé, sera à titre de recours exclusif, réparé(e) ou remplacé(e) par un produit neuf ou 
une pièce neuve, ou par un produit ou une pièce remis à neuf d’utilité égale, ou fera l’objet d’un remboursement intégral, au 
choix de Dayton ou d’un représentant désigné de Dayton, sans frais. Voir les procédures de réclamation sous garantie limitée 
sous la rubrique « Service de garantie » ci-après. La présente garantie est annulée en cas de preuve de mésusage, de réparation 
défectueuse, d’installation défectueuse, d’utilisation abusive ou de modification. La présente garantie ne couvre pas l’usure 
normale des produits Speedaire ou des composants de ces produits, ou des produits ou des composants de ces produits qui 
sont consommables lors d’une utilisation normale. La présente garantie limitée donne aux acheteurs des droits spécifiques et il 
est également possible de bénéficier d’autres droits qui varient selon les juridictions.
CLAUSES D’EXONÉRATION DE GARANTIE ET LIMITES DE RESPONSABILITÉ CONCERNANT TOUS LES CLIENTS 
POUR TOUS LES PRODUITS
LIMITES DE RESPONSABILITÉ. DANS LA MESURE PERMISE AU TITRE DE LA LOI APPLICABLE, DAYTON DÉCLINE 
EXPRESSÉMENT TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ POUR TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE ET INDIRECT. LA RESPONSABILITÉ DE 
DAYTON EST DANS TOUS LES CAS LIMITÉE ET NE SAURAIT DÉPASSER LE PRIX D’ACHAT.
CLAUSE D’EXONÉRATION DE GARANTIE. DE DILIGENTS EFFORTS ONT ÉTÉ FAITS POUR FOURNIR AVEC PRÉCISION 
LES INFORMATIONS ET ILLUSTRATIONS DES PRODUITS DÉCRITS DANS CETTE BROCHURE; CEPENDANT, DE TELLES 
INFORMATIONS ET ILLUSTRATIONS SONT POUR LA SEULE RAISON D’IDENTIFICATION, ET N’EXPRIMENT NI N’IMPLIQUENT 
QUE LES PRODUITS SPEEDAIRE SONT COMMERCIALISABLES, OU ADAPTABLES À UN BESOIN PARTICULIER, NI QUE CES 
PRODUITS SPEEDAIRE SONT NÉCESSAIREMENT CONFORMES AUX ILLUSTRATIONS OU DESCRIPTIONS FOURNIES. SAUF 
DISPOSITIONS CONTRAIRES CI-DESSOUS, AUCUNE GARANTIE OU AFFIRMATION DE FAIT, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, AUTRE 
QUE CELLE ÉNONCÉE À LA RUBRIQUE « GARANTIE LIMITÉE » CI-DESSUS, N’EST FOURNIE OU AUTORISÉE PAR DAYTON.
CONFORMITÉ DU PRODUIT. DANS DE NOMBREUSES JURIDICTIONS, LES CODES ET LES RÈGLEMENTATIONS QUI 
RÉGISSENT LES VENTES, LA CONSTRUCTION, L’INSTALLATION ET/OU L’UTILISATION DE PRODUITS POUR CERTAINS USAGES 
PEUVENT ÊTRE DIFFÉRENTS DE CEUX DE RÉGIONS AVOISINANTES. BIEN QUE DAYTON SE SOIT EFFORCÉE DE RENDRE 
SES PRODUITS CONFORMES À CES CODES, LA SOCIÉTÉ NE PEUT EN GARANTIR LA CONFORMITÉ ET NE SAURAIT ÊTRE 
RESPONSABLE DE LA MANIÈRE DONT LES PRODUITS SONT INSTALLÉS OU UTILISÉS. AVANT D’ACHETER ET D’UTILISER UN 
PRODUIT, IL EST CONSEILLÉ D’ÉTUDIER LES DIRECTIVES DE SÉCURITÉ/CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES AINSI QUE LES 
CODES ET RÈGLEMENTATIONS NATIONAUX ET LOCAUX APPLICABLES, ET DE S’ASSURER DE LA CONFORMITÉ À CES CODES 
DE CES PRODUITS SPEEDAIRE, DE LEUR INSTALLATION ET DE LEUR UTILISATION.
CONSOMMATEURS SEULEMENT. CERTAINS ASPECTS DES DÉNIS DE GARANTIE NE SONT PAS APPLICABLES AUX 
PRODUITS DE CONSOMMATION VENDUS AUX CONSOMMATEURS (A) CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS N’AUTORISENT PAS 
L’EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS, DE SORTE QUE LA LIMITATION OU 
L’EXCLUSION SUSMENTIONNÉE PEUT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER À VOTRE CAS; (B) EN OUTRE, CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS 
N’AUTORISENT PAS DE LIMITE SUR LA DURÉE D’UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, PAR CONSÉQUENT LA LIMITE SUSMENTIONNÉE 
PEUT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER À VOTRE CAS; ET (C) EN VERTU DE LA LOI, DURANT LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE, TOUTE 
GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D’ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER APPLICABLE AUX PRODUITS 
DE CONSOMMATION ACHETÉS PAR DES CONSOMMATEURS, EST SUSCEPTIBLE DE NE PAS POUVOIR ÊTRE EXCLUE OU 
AUTREMENT DÉNIÉE.
LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE S’APPLIQUE SEULEMENT AUX PRODUITS SPEEDAIRE ACHETÉS PAR DES ACHETEURS AUX 
ÉTATS-UNIS POUR UNE LIVRAISON À L’INTÉRIEUR DES ÉTATS-UNIS.
SERVICE DE GARANTIE
Pour obtenir le service de garantie si le produit couvert a été acheté directement auprès de W.W. Grainger, Inc. (« Grainger »), (i) 
écrire, téléphoner à la succursale ou visiter la succursale locale de Grainger auprès de laquelle le produit a été acheté ou une 
autre succursale de Grainger à proximité (consulter le site www.grainger.com pour obtenir la liste des succursales de Grainger); 
ou (ii) communiquer avec Grainger en se rendant sur le site www.grainger.com et en cliquant sur le lien « Contact Us » en haut 
de la page, puis sur le lien « Email us »; ou (iii) appeler le service clientèle (sans frais) en composant le 1-888-361-8649. Pour 
obtenir le service de garantie si le produit couvert a été acheté auprès d’un autre distributeur ou d’un autre détaillant, (i) se 
rendre sur le site www.grainger.com pour obtenir le service de garantie; (ii) écrire, téléphoner à une succursale ou visiter une 
succursale de Grainger à proximité; ou (iii) appeler le service clientèle (sans frais) en composant le 1-888-361-8649. Dans tous 
les cas, il sera nécessaire de fournir dans la mesure du possible, la date d’achat, le numéro d’origine de la facture, le numéro de 
stock, une description du défaut et tout autre élément spécifié en vertu de la présente garantie limitée d’un an de Speedaire. Il 
sera peut-être exigé de renvoyer le produit moyennant certains frais pour qu’il soit vérifié. Il est possible d’obtenir un suivi quant 
aux vérifications et aux modifications en cours par les moyens indiqués. Le titre et le risque de perte passe de l’acheteur au 
transporteur public lors de la livraison, par conséquent si le produit est endommagé pendant son transport, toute réclamation doit 
être déposée auprès du transporteur, et non pas auprès du détaillant, Grainger ou Dayton. Pour toute information sur la garantie 
concernant les acheteurs et/ou une livraison à l’extérieur des États-Unis, veuillez prendre contact avec :

Dayton Electric Mfg. Co.,
100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, IL 60045  États-Unis ou composer le +1-888-361-8649

DM_US 45931037-4.019350.0029


